Directors in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules for illustrative purposes

only, based on their judgements, estimations and assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature, it

may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group had the completion of

Disposal been completed as at 31 December 2023 or at any future dates and of the financial performance

and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 or any future periods had

the Disposal been completed on 1 January 2023 or at any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the published

2023 Annual Report, the Company’s announcement dated 13 June 2024 and other financial information

included elsewhere in this circular.

III-2

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

(2)	 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group
as at 31 December 2023

The Group Unaudited
as at 31 pro forma

December of the
2023 Pro forma adjustments Remaining

Note (a) Note (b) Note (d) Note (e) Note (h) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 75,448 – – (73,545) – 1,903
Right-of-use assets 22,127 – – (16,762) – 5,365

97,575 – – (90,307) – 7,268

Current assets
Inventories 4,099 – – – – 4,099
Trade and other receivables 47,086 – 1,645 (20,053) – 28,678
Cash and cash equivalents 33,510 60,700 – (9,984) (60,688) 23,538

84,695 60,700 1,645 (30,037) (60,688) 56,315

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 14,805 – 38,766 (44,231) – 9,340
Bank loans 53,828 – – (53,828) – –
Lease liabilities 3,987 – – – – 3,987

72,620 – 38,766 (98,059) – 13,327

Net current assets 12,075 60,700 (37,121) 68,022 (60,688) 42,988

Total assets less current liabilities 109,650 60,700 (37,121) (22,285) (60,688) 50,256

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 2,286 – – – – 2,286
Provision for long service payments 191 – – – – 191

2,477 – – – – 2,477

NET ASSETS 107,173 60,700 (37,121) (22,285) (60,688) 47,779

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 8,081 – – – – 8,081
Reserves 99,092 60,700 (37,121) (22,285) (60,688) 39,698

TOTAL EQUITY 107,173 60,700 (37,121) (22,285) (60,688) 47,779

III-3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

(3)	 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group for
the year ended 31 December 2023

The Group
for the

year Unaudited
ended 31 pro forma

December Pro forma of the
2023 adjustments Remaining

Note (a) Note (g) Note (i) Note (j) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 94,213 511 (27,418) – 67,306
Cost of sales (71,808) (511) 16,242 – (56,077)

Gross profit 22,405 – (11,176) – 11,229
Gain on the Disposal – – – 4,075 4,075

Other net income 548 3,279 (784) – 3,043

Selling and distribution expenses (7,665) – 3,531 – (4,134)

Administrative expenses (22,354) (3,279) 11,526 – (14,107)

(Loss)/profit from operations (7,066) – 3,097 4,075 106
Finance costs (4,390) – 3,898 – (492)

Loss before taxation (11,456) – 6,995 4,075 (386)
Income tax expense – – – – –

Loss for the year (11,456) – 6,995 4,075 (386)

III-4

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

(4)	 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2023

The Group
for the

year Unaudited
ended 31 pro forma

December Pro forma of the
2023 adjustments Remaining

Note (a) Note (i) Note (j) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss for the year (11,456) 6,995 4,075 (386)

Other comprehensive loss for
the year

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss

– Exchange differences on

translations of financial

statements of overseas

subsidiaries, net of nil tax (102) (71) – (173)

– Exchange reserve reclassified

to profit or loss upon the

Disposal, net of nil tax – – (9,705) (9,705)

Other comprehensive loss

for the year (102) (71) (9,705) (9,878)

Total comprehensive loss
for the year (11,558) 6,924 (5,630) (10,264)

III-5

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

(5)	 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group for the
year ended 31 December 2023

The Group
for the

year Unaudited
ended 31 pro forma

December of the
2023 Pro forma adjustments Remaining

Note (a) Note (i) Note (j) Note (g) Note (h) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities
Loss before taxation (11,456) 6,995 4,075 – – (386)
Adjustments for:
– Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 2,983 (2,190) – – – 793
– Depreciation of right-of-use assets 3,983 (561) – – – 3,422
– Gain on the Disposal – – (4,075) – – (4,075)
– Reversal of write-down of

inventories (70) – – – – (70)
– Impairment loss on property, plant

and equipment 1,956 (1,956) – – – –
– Impairment loss on right-of-use

assets 446 (446) – – – –
– Impairment loss on trade receivables 1,954 (460) – – – 1,494
– Impairment loss on other deposits

and receivables 1,050 – – – – 1,050
– Interest expense 4,390 (3,898) – – – 492
– Interest income (927) 7 – – – (920)
– Provision for long service payments 191 – – – – 191
– Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment, net 705 (678) – – – 27
– Write off of trade payables (595) 595 – – – –
– Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes, net 703 (98) – – – 605

Operating profit before changes in
working capital 5,313 (2,690) – – – 2,623

Decrease in inventories 1,278 – – – – 1,278
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other

receivables 19,131 (20,177) – (2,768) – (3,814)
Decrease in trade and other payables (6,881) (827) – 2,768 – (4,940)

III-6

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the

year Unaudited
ended 31 pro forma

December of the
2023 Pro forma adjustments Remaining

Note (a) Note (i) Note (j) Note (g) Note (h) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash generated from/(used in)
operations 18,841 (23,694) – – – (4,853)

Interest received 927 (7) – – – 920
Interest paid (3,898) 3,898 – – – –

Net cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities 15,870 (19,803) – – – (3,933)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (257) – – – – (257)
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 34 (34) – – – –
Proceeds from the Disposal – – 54,418 – – 54,418

Net cash (used in)/generated from
investing activities (223) (34) 54,418 – – 54,161

Financing activities
Proceeds from new bank loans 5,517 (5,517) – – – –
Repayment of bank loans (21,562) 21,562 – – – –
Dividends paid – – – – (60,688) (60,688)
Capital element of lease rentals paid (3,589) – – – – (3,589)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (492) – – – – (492)

Net cash used in financing activities (20,126) 16,045 – – (60,688) (64,769)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents (4,479) (3,792) 54,418 – (60,688) (14,541)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 38,050 (6,282) – – – 31,768

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes (61) 90 – – – 29

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the year 33,510 (9,984) 54,418 – (60,688) 17,256

(5)	 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group for the
year ended 31 December 2023 (Continued)

III-7

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

(6)	 Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group

a.	 The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2023 and the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss, audited consolidated statement of profit or
loss and other comprehensive income and audited consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended as